
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

27 November 2018 

Committee Room 3b, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
Group  

(3) 

Residents’  
Group 

(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

(1) 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair) 
Viddy Persaud 
Roger Ramsey 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Clarence Barrett Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2018 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE 2018/19 (Pages 17 - 36) 

 

7 2017-18 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 37 - 66) 

 

8 FORWARD PLAN 2018/19 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1-Town Hall - Town Hall 

30 July 2018 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair), Viddy Persaud and 
Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair)  

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 14 March 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with an amendment to 
reflect that Councillor Clarence Barrett had been in attendance at the meeting. 
 

2 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/
[...]
ounting estimate, and as such no restatement of the prior year financial 

statements was required.   

 
Members discussed the valuation of land and buildings, in particular specialist 
assets such as schools who are able to convert to academy status and transfer the Page 2



Audit Committee, 30 July 2018 

 
 

 

asset for nil value. Members sought clarification on the relevance of their inclusion 
in the financial statements as the land and buildings were not readily marketable.  
It was explained that the inclusion was in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.  Members requested that their 
concerns be raised with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA).  

 

Members sought clarification in regards to the wording of the letter or 

representation as it was thought too much reliance was placed on the audit chair to 

give assurance. It was discussed that the letter stated was to “the best of their 

knowledge” One member expressed concern over the wording and advised the 

Chair not to sign the letter.   

 
Members requested that trend data for Revenue Outturn be provided in the 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, to ensure transparency. 
 
Clarification was sought on the reason for the deficit from Romford Market, this was 
due to a 40% short fall in Romford Market rent against budget, which was usually 
off set by other commercial income. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

a) The contents of the report and the Statement of Accounts, alongside 
the Report to those charged with governance and the verbal updates 
by the External Auditor, following their examination of the Council’s 
accounts, were considered. 

b) The deadline for publication of the audited accounts by the 31 July 
2018, be noted. 

c) The amendments to the accounting policies arising from the audit of 
the accounts set out at paragraph set out at paragraph 2 of the Report. 

d) The Statement of Accounts for the financial year end
[...]
for the financial year 2017-18, as 
detailed in the report, be noted. 
 

5 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report detailing the work undertaken to review the 
system of internal control and provided Members with assurance that an adequate 
system of internal control was in place within the London Borough of Havering. 
 
During 2017/18, the Project and Programme Governance Review and No 
Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) were given an audit opinion of Limited 
Assurance. It was requested that, in future, action plans be presented to committee 
for those areas with limited assurance.  Furthermore, it was requested that 
feedback on the progress of the No Recourse to Public Funds audit be provided at 
the next meeting. 
 
The Internal Audit Team tracked the completion of all audit recommendations and 
the Audit Committee received a full list of all outstanding high risk 
recommendations.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - QUARTER FOUR PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18  
 
The Committee were provided with details of the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud teams during quarter 4. 
 
All recommendations that became due in quarter four had been followed up and 
had been implemented. 
 
The Committee requested that future reports indicate clearly what audits had been 
added and deleted to the Audit Plan and the number of audit days used and 
carried forward. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee, 30 July 2018 

 
 

 

7 PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE 
2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
At the request of officers, the Committee agreed that the meeting scheduled to be 
held on the 27 September 2018, be cancelled.  The next meeting would be held on 
the 27 November 2018.  
 
It was requested that an action log and evidence of completion be provided at 
future meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed work programme be agreed, s
[...]
entifying improvements to the 
organisation’s practices. 

Page 8



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
1.1.5 This report brings together all aspects of internal audit and counter fraud 

work undertaken in during the first half of 2018/19, in support of the Audit 
Committee’s role.  

 
1.1.6 The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on 

the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal 
audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of 
interest to the Council’s Audit Committee. The Appendices provide specific 
detail of outputs for the Committee’s information.  

 
1.2 Level of Assurance  
 
1.2.1 At the July 2018 Audit Committee meeting, Members received the Head of 

Assurance opinion based upon the work undertaken 2017/18, which 
concluded that reasonable assurance could be given that the internal control 
environment is operating adequately. 

 
1.2.2 There can be some qualifications to this conclusion where audit work has 

resulted in limited assurance opinions. One limited assurance report was 
issued in the first half of 2018/19. However, it is considered that this does 
not have a material impact on the overall opinion of reasonable assurance.   

 
 
Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken to date in 2018/19 
  
2.1 Internal Audit 
 
2.1.1 There have been eight final reports issued in the first half of 2018/19.  Of 

these reports two were given an audit opinion of substantial assurance, five 
moderate assurance and one limited assurance.  Appendix C shows the 
current position of the 2018/19 audit plan.  

 
2.1.2 A total of 60 recommendations were raised from these reports, of which ten 

have been categorised as high risk.  Further detail is provided in Appendix 
A. 

 
2.2 Pro-Active and Counter Fraud 
 
2.2.1 Investigation into the referral brought forward from the previous year 

identified there was no case to answer.  
 
2.2.2 Four referrals were re
[...]
ted 

Low: Pertaining to best practice. 

 
3.3.4 The table below summarises the number of recommendations arising from reports 

issued in the first half of 2018/19.  This table does not include schools, as these 
are set out below in section 3.4. 

 

System Audit recommendations High Med Low Total 

No. of Recs raised in Q1 & Q2 0 4 0 4 

Outstanding Recs brought forward from 
2017/18 

11 22 8 41 

Total 11 26 8 45 

 
3.3.5 All of the 11 high risk recommendations were due to be implemented by 30th 

September 2018 but are currently in the process of being reviewed as part of two 
follow up audits since the original reviews were given a limited assurance rating.  
The two audits are: No Recourse to Public Funds and Project and Programme 
Governance.  The outcomes of these follow up reviews will be reported in the next 
progress report. 

 
3.4 Outstanding School Audit Recommendations Update 
 
3.4.1 The table below summarises the recommendations raised for school audits during 

the first half of 2018/19:   
 

School Audit Recommendations High Medium Low Total 

No. of Recs raised in Q1 & Q2 10 27 19 56 

Outstanding Recs brought forward from 
2017/18 

2 59 16 77 

TOTAL 12 86 35 133 

 
3.4.2 Of the 12 high risk recommendations detailed above, three were due to be 

implemented by 30th September 2019.  All three have been implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 
 

4 
 

Appendix B 
 
4.  Quarter Four - Counter Fraud Audit Work 
 
4.1 Proactive Counter Fraud Investigations 

 
4.1.1 Proactive work undertaken during the first half of the year is shown below: 
 

Description Risks 
Quarter 4 
Status 

Advice to 
Directorates 

General advice and support to Directors and 
Heads of Service including short ad-hoc 
investigations, audits and compliance. Eleven 
requests for advice were received. 
 

Ongoing 

Advice to Other 
Local Authorities 

All Data Protection Act requests via Local 
Authorities, Police etc. Two requests for advic
[...]
mmary: 

 

 

There are no direct financial 

implications from the report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

Communities making Havering [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Connections making Havering [x] 

 

 

  Summary 

.  
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 

performance of the treasury management function to Full Council at least twice per 

year (mid-year and at year end). 

The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2018/19 was approved at a 

meeting of the Authority in February 2018. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Reena.Patel@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 

therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 

revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers activity on treasury 

managed investments and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control 

of risk.  

The key highlights of the Mid-Year report are as follows: 

 Investment portfolio average quarterly return was 0.85% as at 30/9/18 

compared against the average quarterly 3 month LIBOR benchmark of 

0.73%.  

 The Treasury Advisor’s benchmarking club of 15 London Boroughs had an 

average return of 0.84% in Q2 on comparable internally managed 

investments.  

 No breach of the Authority’s prudential indicators and treasury indicators. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 To note the treasury management activities for the half year detailed in the 

report. 

 To note Section 7 on the separation of structures of larger UK Banks into 

retail (ring fenced) and investment (non ring-fenced) banks. 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

  
 

1. Background  
 
1.1 Treasury management 
 
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 

the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 

operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being 

invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before 

considering optimising investment return. 

 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need 

of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council 

can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer term cash 

may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow 

Page 18



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet 

Council risk or cost objectives.  

 

1.2 Capital Strategy 

 

In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 

(CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. As from 

2019/20, all local authorities will be required to prepare a Capital Strategy which is 

intended to provide the following: -  

 

 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 

treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services  

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed  

 the implications for future financial sustainability  

 

A report setting out our Capital Strategy will be taken to the full council, (or cabinet, 

with responsibility retained by the full council), before 31st March 2019.  

 

2. Introduction 

 

This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management (revised 2017). 

 

This is the Mid-Year Review Report required by the Code and covers the following: 

 

 An economic update for the first part of the 2018/19 f
[...]
is (internal borrowing).  

The balance of external and internal borrowing is generally driven by market 

conditions.   

 
5.2 New borrowing 
 

Affordability and the “cost of carry” remained important influences on the 

Authority’s borrowing strategy alongside the consideration that, for any borrowing 

undertaken ahead of need, the proceeds would have to be invested in the money 

markets at rates of interest significantly lower than the cost of borrowing.  

 

As a result no long term borrowing was undertaken during the half year but this will 

be kept under continuous review as capital investment plans are developed and 

spending is monitored. 

 

The graph and table in Appendix A show the movement in PWLB certainty rates for 

the first six months of the year to date:  

 

5.3 Debt Rescheduling 

 
Debt rescheduling opportunities have been very limited in the current economic 

climate given the consequent structure of interest rates, and following the increase 

in the margin added to gilt yields which has impacted PWLB new borrowing rates 

Page 22



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

since October 2010.  No debt rescheduling has therefore been undertaken to date 

in the current financial year. 

 
5.4 LOBO’s 

 

The Authority holds a £7m LOBO loan, where the lender has the option to propose 

an increase in the interest rate at set dates, following which the Authority has the 

option to either accept the new rate or to repay the loan at no additional cost.  The 

LOBO loan has options during 2018/19, and although the Authority understands 

that lenders are unlikely to exercise their options in the current low interest rate 

environment, there remains an element of refinancing risk.  The Authority will 

consider repaying the LOBO loan at no break cost if the opportunity arises.   

 
6. Investment Portfolio 2018/19 
 

6.1 Investment Activity 

 

The Authority holds significant invested funds, representing income received in 

advance
[...]


 
 

 
  

 

Benchmark 

Return 

3 month 

LIBOR 

(Average 

Quarterly 

Rate) 

       % 

Budgeted 

Rate of 

Return  

 

 

 

 

      % 

Budgeted 

Interest 

(Full Year)  

 

 

 

 

       £m 

Actual 

Rate of 

Return  

 

 

 

 

     % 

Actual 

Interest to 

end of 

Quarter  

 

 

 

     £m 

Quarter 1 0.68 0.60 1.105 0.81 0.449 

Quarter 2 0.78 0.60 1.105 0.88 0.496 

Average / 

Total 
0.73 0.60 1.105 0.85 0.945 

Page 24



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

6.3 Budgeted Capital Financing Costs (Interest and MRP Costs) 

 

Table 5: 2018/19 Budgeted Capital Financing Costs 

 

Capital Financing Costs Revised 
Budget 

£m 

FY 
Forecast 

£m 

Interest Payable Existing Long 
Term Loans £7,787 £7,787 

Interest Payable Regenerations 
Projects £0.877 0.00 

Minimum Revenue 
Provision 

 
 £2.084 £2.084 

 
The interest earned to date and the forecast capital financing costs take into 
account a forecast reduction in capital expenditure during the year from £185m 
to £118m. 
 

7. Other 
 
7.1 UK banks – ring fencing 

 

The largest UK banks, (those with more than £25bn of retail / Small and Medium-

sized Enterprise (SME) deposits), are required, by UK law, to separate core retail 

banking services from their investment and international banking activities by 1st 

January 2019. This is known as “ring-fencing”. Whilst smaller banks with less than 

£25bn in deposits are exempt, they can choose to opt up. Several banks are very 

close to the threshold already and so may come into scope in the future 

regardless. 

 

Ring-fencing is a regulatory initiative created in response to the global financial 

crisis. It mandates the separation of retail and SME deposits from investment 

banking, in order to improve the resilience and resolvability of banks by changing 

their structure. In general, simpler, activities offered from within a ring-fenced bank, 

(RFB), will be focused on lower risk, day-to-day core transactions, whils
[...]
y in basis points, between the yield of a security and the benchmark 

security. 

 

 Treasury bills (T-bills) are UK government rated, short-dated form of Government 
debt, issued by the Debt Management Office (DMO) via a weekly tender. T-bills 
are normally issued for one, three or six month duration.  

Page 36



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Annual Audit Letter 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Radwan Ahmed 
Designation: Head of Finance –Financial 
Control & Corporate Business Systems 
Telephone: 0203 373 0934 
E-mail address: 
Radwan.Ahmed@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Audit Committee responsible for 
approving accounts. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The audit letter highlights the area of work 
which was covered within the audit as well 
as their findings.  

 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [x] 
Places making Havering  [x] 
Opportunities making Havering  [x] 
Connections making Havering [x] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Our external auditors, Ernst & Young, have issued their annual audit letter to the 
Committee summarising the results of their 2017/18 audit. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Radwan.Ahmed@onesource.co.uk


 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the letter and consider any issues 
raised by the external auditor. 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. The purpose of the letter is to communicate to Members and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from 
the auditors’ work which they consider needing to be brought to the attention 
of the Council. The letter is included at appendix A. 
 

2. The letter includes the following issues: 
 

2.1 Ernst & Young issued unqualified opinions on both the Council’s Main 
accounts including the group position, and the Pension Fund financial 
statements. The Audit Results report was issued on 31 July 2018 and their 
certificate was issued on 29 August 2018 upon completion of their Whole of 
Government Accounts work. 
 

2.2 The auditors are required to consider whether the Council has put in place 
‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on 
its use of resources. Page 16 of their report identifies one significant risk in 
relation to “the establishment of Joint Venture”. In their assessment, they 
highlight the importance of decisions to the Council’s strategic, operational 
and financial priorities, the effectiveness of the governance and risk 
management arrangements linked these key decisions. In addition it lists 
some of the key issues that need to be addressed as part of these 
arrangements 

 
2.3 The other area to highlight is control themes and observations from the 

auditors which are identified from page 19 of their letter. In 2016/17, 3 
control issues were identified and a plan of action to resolve these concerns 
was undertaken. As part of the 2017/18, the auditors did not identify any 
significant deficiencies in the design or operation of Havering’s internal 
controls that might result in a material misstatement in the Council’s financial 
statements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
 

 

 

   

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

Financial Implications and Risks: 

There are no financial implications or risks arising directly from this report. There 
are no financial consequences arising from the outcome of the audit of accounts.  

 

Legal Implications and risks:  

There are no apparent legal implications in noting the content of the audit letter. 
The matters highlighted by the letter clearly identify some areas of legal and 
financial risk but the letter does not indicate any issues which are not already being 
addressed appropriately by management. 

Human Resources Implications and risks:  

None arising directly  

 

Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and risks: 

None ar
[...]
lity

P
age 53



Value for Money04

P
age 54



15

Value for Money

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources. This is 
known as our value for money conclusion.

Proper arrangements are defined by statutory guidance issued by the National Audit Office. They comprise your arrangements to:

► Take informed decisions;

► Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and

► Work with partners and other third parties.

Proper 
arrangements for 
securing value for 

money
Working 

with 
partners 
and third 
parties

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

Informed 
decision 
making

We identified one significant risks around these arrangements, related to the establishment of a Joint Venture for the redevelopment and regeneration of the Rainham and 
Beam Park Housing Zone, Bridge Close, and 12 housing estates within the Borough.

We have performed the procedures outlined in our Audit Plan. We did not identify any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements to ensure it took properly 
informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people

We therefore issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 31 July 2018.

P
age 55



16

Value for Money (cont’d)

Significant Risk Conclusion

Establishment of Joint Venture

The Council has entered into a Joint Venture arrangement for 
the redevelopment and regeneration of the Rainham and Beam 
Park Housing Zone, Bridge Close, and 12 housing estates within 
the Borough.

Funding these schemes will commit the Council to significant 
levels of borrowing.  Given the significance and importance of 
these decisions to the Council’s strategic, operational and 
financial priorities, the effectiveness of the governance and risk 
management arrangements related to these key decisions are 
crucial. 

Key issues that should be addressed as part of these 
arran
[...]
ot provide services to clients.
For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000070901-01 (UK) 07/18. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its
impact on the environment, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other 
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 
 

FORWARD 
PLAN 

 

AGENDA ITEM 

January 
2019 

 External Audit Plan 2019/20 for London Borough of Havering and 
Havering Pension Fund 

 Governance Update 

 17/18 Grants Certification Report  

 Assurance Progress Report Q2 

 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Report 19/20 

 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 

 Accounting policies 2018/19 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2018/19 

 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter 

 6 Month Review of Risk Management 
 

April 2019  Audit Committee – Annual Report 2018/19 

 Assurance Progress Report Q3 

 Member training plan 
 

 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19
	Head of Assurance - Progress Report 2018/19 Appendix

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE 2018/19
	7 2017-18 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	Appendix A - Ernst and Youngs -  Annual Audit Letter

	8 FORWARD PLAN 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

27 November 2018 (7.00  - 7.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair), Viddy Persaud and 
Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair)  

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 

 
8 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 30 July 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19  
 
The Head of Assurance submitted a progress report for the Committee’s attention, 
which provided details of the work undertaken by the internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud teams during the first half of 2018/19.   
 
At the previous meeting in July the Head of Assurance had concluded that 
reasonable assurance could be given that the internal control environment was 
operating adequately during the 2017/18 financial year. There could be some 
qualifications to the conclusion where audit work had resulted in limited assurance 
opinions.  One limited assurance report was issued in the first half of 2018/19.  
However, it was considered that this did not have a material impact on the overall 
opinion of reasonable assurance for the first half of the 2018/19 financial year.   
 
There were 11 high risk recommendations arising from reports issued in the first 
half of 2018/19, all of which were due to be implemented by the 30th September 
2018, but were currently in the process of being reviewed as part of two follow up 
audits since the original reviews were given a limited assurance rating.  The two 
audits were: No Recourse to Public Funds and Project and Programme 
Governance.  The outcomes of these follow up reviews would be reported in the 
next progress report. 



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

 
There were no outstanding school audit recommendations, however, concern was 
raised by Members that Brady Primary School had been given moderate 
assurance despite having three high risk recommendations.  It was explained that 
schools had a wide compliance base and that the issues identified related to 
specific areas, which would not necessary affect the overall rating but would be 
scrutinised.  The Committee requested a breakdown of high risk findings at future 
meetings so that they could scrutinise the clarity of the assurance. A specific 
response to Cllr Barrett was to be provided by the audit team regarding the Brady 
Primary School question. 
 
It was noted that an update on the Tenancy Audit would be provided at the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE 2018/19  
 
It was explained that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management Code required that authorities report on the performance of 
the treasury management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid year 
and at year end).  The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2018/19 was 
approved at a meeting of the Authority in February 2018. 
 
The key highlights of the Mid-year report were as follows: 
 

 Investment portfolio average quarterly return was 0.85% as at 30 
September 2018 compared against the average quarterly 3 month LIBOR 
benchmark of 0.73%. 

 The Treasury Advisor’s benchmarking club of 15 London Boroughs had an 
average return of 0.84% in Quarter 2 on comparable internally managed 
investments. 

 No breach of the Authority’s prudential indicators and treasury indicators. 
 
The Authority held a £7m LOBO loan, where the lender had the option to propose 
an increase in the interest rate at set dates and the Authority would consider 
repaying the loan at no break cost if the opportunity arose as it was not currently 
viable to restructure the loan at this time. 
 
The Committee received the 2018/19 Budgeted Capital Financing Costs and were 
advised that the interest earned to date and the forecast capital financing costs 
took into account a forecast reduction in capital expenditure during the year from 
£185m to £118m due to slippage in the capital programme.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
i) The treasury management activities for the half year detailed in the 

report, be noted. 
ii) Section 7 on the separation of structures of larger UK Banks into retail 

(ring fenced) and investment (non ring-fenced) banks, be noted. 
 



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

12 2017-18 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Committee received the annual audit letter issued by the Council’s external 
auditors, Ernst & Young, which summarised the results of their 2017/18 audit.  The 
purpose of the letter was to communicate the key issues which arose from the 
auditors’ work which they considered needed to be brought to the attention of the 
Council.   
 
The letter included the following issues: 
 

 Ernst & Young issued unqualified opinions on both the Council’s Main 
accounts including the group position, and the Pension Fund financial 
statements.  The Audit Results report was issued on the 31 July 2018 and 
their certificate was issued on the 29 August 2018 upon completion of their 
Whole of Government Accounts work. 

 The auditors were required to consider whether the Council had put in place 
‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on 
its use of resources.  A significant risk had been identified in relation to ‘the 
establishment of the Joint Venture’. In addition, the letter listed some of the 
key issues that needed to be addressed. 

 In 2016/17, three control issues were identified and a plan of action to 
resolve these concerns was undertaken.  As part of the 2017/18 audit, the 
auditors did not identify any significant deficiencies in the design of 
operation of Havering’s internal controls that may result in a material 
misstatement in the Council’s financial statements. 

 
Members noted that the Auditor’s work on the Council’s Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim had been completed and no issues had been identified and there would be 
no additional fee for these works.  A detailed report of the work would be provided 
at the next meeting.   
 
Members continued their discussion, from the previous meeting, on the valuation of 
land and buildings with regards to the transfer of assets for nil value upon 
conversion to academy status and their subsequent relevance of inclusion in the 
financial statements as the land and buildings were not readily marketable.  In 
response to a letter to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) highlighting the committee’s concerns, and to London borough wide 
discontent, CIPFA had advised that they may review the balance sheet accounting 
policy.  The Council’s accounts would continue to be presented in accordance with 
CIPFAs accounting policies.  The Committee requested that a narrative been 
provided to the accounts providing an explanation of any anomalies.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the letter, be noted and any issues raised by the external 
auditor considered.   
 

13 FORWARD PLAN 2018/19  
 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the work programme as below: 
 
January 2019: 
 



Audit Committee, 27 November 2018 

 
 

 

 External Audit Plan 2018/19 for London Borough of Havering and Havering 
Pension Fund 

 Governance Update 

 17/18 Grants Certification Report  

 Assurance Progress Report 

 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Report 19/20 

 Accounting policies 2018/19 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2018/19 

 Review of Risk Management 
 

April 2019: 
 

 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter 

 Audit Committee – Annual Report 2018/19 

 Assurance Progress Report Q3 

 Member training plan 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


